(i)  A well producing a monthly average of twenty144

(20) barrels of oil a day or less from a depth of seven thousand145

five hundred (7,500) feet or less; or146

(ii)  A well producing a monthly average of forty147

(40) barrels of oil a day or less from a depth that is more than148

seven thousand five hundred (7,500) feet.149

(b)  The owner of a marginal well shall be entitled to a150

refund of two-thirds (2/3) of the taxes he pays monthly pursuant151

to this section on oil produced from such well if the average152

monthly sales price of oil he produces from such well does not153